

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

◆◆◆  
GRETCHEN WHITMER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN; JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY  
OF STATE OF MICHIGAN; JONATHAN BRATER, DIRECTOR OF THE MICHIGAN BUREAU  
OF ELECTIONS, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES, APPLICANTS

v.

SAWARIMEDIA L.L.C., ET AL.

---

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO STAY THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
PENDING A MERITS DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS**

---

---

**To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor,  
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States  
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit**

**RESPONSE REQUESTED – July 17, 2020 at noon**

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Heather S. Meingast  
Erik A. Grill  
Assistant Attorneys General

P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
HammoudF1@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Attorneys for Applicants

Dated: July 10, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Opinions Below .....	5
Jurisdiction .....	5
Statement of the Case .....	6
Standards for Granting Relief.....	11
Reasons for Granting the Application .....	12
I. The State Defendants are likely to prevail on the merits because the injunction is premised upon the Sixth Circuit’s erroneous application of <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> to Michigan’s requirements for lawmaking by initiative, which do not implicate the First Amendment. ....	12
II. The balance of harms also weighs in favor of a stay. ....	20
A. The State’s interest in its constitutional signature requirement and statutory deadline is substantial.....	20
B. The State Defendants will be irreparably harmed absent a stay and the public interest weighs in favor of a stay. ....	22
C. Plaintiffs will not be irreparably harmed should a stay issue. ....	22
Conclusion.....	25

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	22
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	13, 19
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 954 (2002) .....	11
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	13, 14, 19
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Sec’y of State</i> , 921 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 2018).....	20
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, 2020 WL 2185553 (6th Cir. May 5, 2020) .....	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	11
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	1, 12, 14, 16

*Jenness v. Fortson*,  
403 U.S. 431 (1971) ..... 20

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010) ..... 15, 19

*Marijuana Policy Project v. United States*,  
304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... passim

*McNary v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.*,  
503 U.S. 1000 (1992) ..... 11

*Morgan v. White*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_; 2020 WL 3818059 (No. 20-1801) (7th Cir. July 8, 2020) ..... 2, 12, 16

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
479 U.S. 189 (1986) ..... 20

*Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan*,  
564 U.S. 117 (2011) ..... 16

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 22

*Schmitt v. LaRose*,  
933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 1, 13

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974) ..... 14

*Thompson v. Dewine*,  
959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 12, 13

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 18

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.*,  
530 U.S. 1298 (2000) ..... 11

*Voting for America Inc. v. Steen*,  
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*Wirzburger v. Galvin*,  
412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 17, 18

*Woodland v. Mich. Citizens Lobby*,  
378 N.W.2d 337 (Mich. 1985) ..... 20

**Statutes**

1893 Public Act 118 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. §§ 1254(1), 1651(a), 2101(f)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 20302..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.471..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.474a..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.477..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.480..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.648..... 6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.714..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 800.33..... 2

**Other Authorities**

EO No. 2020-100 ..... 9

EO No. 2020-11 ..... 8

EO No. 2020-110..... 9

EO No. 2020-20 ..... 7

EO No. 2020-21 ..... 8

EO No. 2020-42 ..... 8, 9

EO No. 2020-43 ..... 8

EO No. 2020-5 ..... 7

EO No. 2020-59 ..... 8, 9

EO No. 2020-70 ..... 9

EO No. 2020-77 ..... 9

EO No. 2020-9 ..... 7  
EO No. 2020-92 ..... 9  
EO No. 2020-96 ..... 9

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 23.2 ..... 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const. art. II, § 4..... 7  
Mich. Const. art. II, § 9..... 5, 6  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 14
